



New South Wales

Casino Control Amendment (Liquor Act Application) Regulation 1999 (No 3)

under the

Casino Control Act 1992

His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Casino Control Act 1992*.

J. RICHARD FACE, M.P.,

Minister for Gaming and Racing

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to apply to the casino certain amendments that have been made to the *Liquor Act 1982* by the *Liquor Amendment Act 1999*. The amendments, as modified in accordance with section 89 of the *Casino Control Act 1992*:

- (a) omit the requirement that an approved plan that accompanies a conditional application for a casino must include any relevant building approval, and
- (b) increase the penalties for certain offences arising under the applied provisions in line with increases in the penalties for the corresponding offences under the *Liquor Act 1982*, and
- (c) make consequential amendments and effect minor law revision.

This Regulation is made under the *Casino Control Act 1992*, including section 170 (the general power to make regulations) and section 89.

1999 No 685

Clause 1 Casino Control Amendment (Liquor Act Application) Regulation 1999
(No 3)

**Casino Control Amendment (Liquor Act
Application) Regulation 1999 (No 3)**

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Casino Control Amendment (Liquor Act Application) Regulation 1999 (No 3)*.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 24 December 1999.

3 Amendment of Casino Control Regulation 1995

The *Casino Control Regulation 1995* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

4 Notes

The explanatory note does not form part of this Regulation.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Schedule 4, Part C The applied provisions as modified

Omit paragraphs (a) and (b) of the definition of *approved plan* in section 40 (4).

Insert instead “any development consent required under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979* for the carrying out of the work represented by the plan, or evidence that such consent is not required”.

[2] Schedule 4, Part C

Omit “subsection (1), (1A) or (3A)” from section 116C (5).

Insert instead “this section”.

[3] Schedule 4, Part C

Omit “10 penalty units” from section 121 (2).

Insert instead “50 penalty units”.

[4] Schedule 4, Part C

Omit “10 penalty units” from section 122 (1).

Insert instead “50 penalty units”.

[5] Schedule 4, Part C

Omit “5 penalty units” from section 123.

Insert instead “50 penalty units”.

BY AUTHORITY